CY62138FV30 MoBL®
2-Mbit (256 K × 8) Static RAM
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document Number: 001-08029 Rev. *N  Revised May 12, 2014
2-Mbit (256 K × 8) Static RAM
Features
■ Very high-speed: 45 ns
■ Temperature ranges

CY62138FV30 MoBL®
Document Number: 001-08029 Rev. *N Page 11 of 20
Ordering Code Definitions
Ordering Information
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code Package
Diagram Package Type Operating
Range
45 CY62138FV30LL-45BVXI 51-85149 36-ball VFBGA (Pb-free) Industrial
CY62138FV30LL-45ZAXI 51-85094 32-pin STSOP (Pb-free)
CY62138FV30LL-45ZXI 51-85056 32-pin TSOP I (Pb-free)
CY62138FV30LL-45SXI 51-85081 32-pin SOIC (Pb-free)
CY62138FV30LL-45ZAXA 51-85094 32-pin STSOP (Pb-free) Automotive-A
Temperature Grade: X = I or A
I = Industrial; A = Automotive-A
Pb-free
Package Type: XX = BV or ZS or ZA or Z or S
BV = 36-ball VFBGA
ZS= 32-pin TSOP II
ZA = 32-pin STSOP
Z = 32-pin TSOP I
S = 32-pin SOIC
Speed Grade: 45 ns
LL = Low Power
Voltage Range: 3 V Typical
F = Process Technology 90 nm
Buswidth = × 8
Density = 2-Mbit
Family Code: MoBL SRAM family
Company ID: CY = Cypress
CY 45 XX621 3 8 F XLL X-V30
CY62138FV30 MoBL®
Document Number: 001-08029 Rev. *N Page 12 of 20
Package Diagrams
Figure 12.  36-ball VFBGA (6 × 8 × 1.0 mm) BV36A Package Outline, 51-85149
51-85149 *E
CY62138FV30 MoBL®
Document Number: 001-08029 Rev. *N Page 13 of 20
Figure 13.  32-pin TSOP II (20.95 × 11.76 × 1.0 mm) ZS32 Package Outline, 51-85095
Package Diagrams (continued)
51-85095 *B
CY62138FV30 MoBL®
Document Number: 001-08029 Rev. *N Page 14 of 20
Figure 14.  32-pin Molded SOIC (450 Mil) S32.45/SZ32.45 Package Outline, 51-85081
Package Diagrams (continued)
51-85081 *E
CY62138FV30 MoBL®
Document Number: 001-08029 Rev. *N Page 15 of 20
Figure 15.  32-pin TSOP I (8 × 20 ×1.0 mm) Z32R Package Outline, 51-85056
Package Diagrams (continued)
51-85056 *G
CY62138FV30 MoBL®
Document Number: 001-08029 Rev. *N Page 16 of 20
Figure 16.  32-pin STSOP (8 × 13.4 × 1.2 mm) ZA32 Package Outline, 51-85094
Package Diagrams (continued)
51-85094 *G
CY62138FV30 MoBL®
Document Number: 001-08029 Rev. *N Page 17 of 20
Acronyms Document Conventions
Units of MeasureAcronym Description
BGA Ball Grid Array
CMOS Complementary Metal Oxide Semiconductor
I/O Input/Output
OE Output Enable
SOIC Small-Outline Integrated Circuit
SRAM Static Random Access Memory
STSOP Small Thin Small Outline Package
TSOP Thin Small Outline Package
VFBGA Very Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array
WE Write Enable
Symbol Unit of Measure